CENTRAL INFORMATION COMMISSION

Club Building (Near Post Office)

Old JNU Campus, New Delhi - 110067

Tel: +91-11-26161796
Decision No. CIC/SM/A/2011/000001/SG/14171
Appeal No. CIC/SM/A/2011/000001/SG
Relevant facts emerging from the Appeal:
Appellant



:       Smt Jayalaxmi
                                                                    c/o. Grahakara Hakku Mahitigala, 

      Jagarana Vedike, no. 9, 2nd Floor, 

      Corporation Bldg, Broadway, 

      Hubli 580020, Karnataka State

Respondent

                       :        Mr. M. K. Sripathi

        PIO & AGM




        Syndicate Bank, Personnel Dept., 

                                                                    Head Office, 

                                                                    Manipal 576104, Dist: Udupi, 
 
                                                                    Karnataka
RTI application filed on

: 
25-09-2010


PIO replied on



: 
29-09-2010
First Appeal filed on


: 
13-10-2010
First Appellate Authority order of
: 
13-11-2010
Second Appeal received on

: 
06-12-2010
	Sl.
	Information Sought
	Reply of PIO

	1.
	Name, Designation, branch of the employees/officers working in Karnataka State who are under suspension from the services of the bank as on date    
	No information given because of third party personal information by virtue of 8(1)(e). 8(1)(h) and 8)(1)(j)

	2.
	Names, Designation, branch of the employees/ officers of your bank working in Karnataka State who are issued with charge sheet as on date.
	No information given because of third party personal information by virtue of 8(1)(e). 8(1)(h) and 8)(1)(j)


Grounds for the First Appeal:

Denial of information is not fair and justified.
Order of the First Appellate Authority (FAA):

Information denied quoting “PIO rightly rejected the request by taking the appellant’s consideration Sec 8(1)(e),(h),(j) of RTI Act, there is no public interest involved, it is of third party information and further it would impede the process of investigation/ departmental enquiry.”

Ground of the Second Appeal:
No information given by the virtue of 8(1)(j), (h),(e). Denial is unjustified.
Relevant Facts emerging during Hearing on 18 August 2011:

The following were present

Appellant: Smt. Jayalaxmi on video conference from NIC-Dharwad Studio; 

Respondent: Mr. M. K. Sripathi, PIO & AGM on video conference from NIC-Udupi Studio; 
“The Respondent refused to furnish information claiming exemption under Section 8(1) (e), (h) & (j) of the RTI Act, 2005. The FAA also upheld the PIO’s denial stating “PIO rightly rejected the request by taking the appellant’s consideration Sec 8(1)(e),(h) & (j) of RTI Act, there is no public interest involved, it is  third party information and further it would impede the process of investigation/ departmental enquiry.” 
During the hearing the PIO has argued that his claim for exemption of the information sought is based on the decisions of the Commission in Appeal No. CIC/AT/A/2006/00610 dated 26/02/2007 and in Appeal No. CIC/AT/A/2008/00437 dated 21/10/2008.
Order was reserved during the hearing.” 
Decision announced on 19 August 2011:
Section 8 (1) (e) of the RTI Act exempts from disclosure ‘information available to a person in his fiduciary relationship, unless the competent authority is satisfied that the larger public interest warrants the disclosure of such information;’
The traditional definition of a fiduciary is a person who occupies a position of trust in relation to someone else, therefore requiring him to act for the latter's benefit within the scope of that relationship. In business or law, we generally mean someone who has specific duties, such as those that attend a particular profession or role, e.g. doctor, lawyer, financial analyst or trustee. Another important characteristic of such a relationship is that the information must be given by the holder of information who must have a choice,- as when a litigant goes to a particular lawyer, a customer chooses a particular bank, or a patient goes to particular doctor. An equally important characteristic for the relationship to qualify as a fiduciary relationship is that the provider of information gives the information for using it for the benefit of the one who is providing the information. All relationships usually have an element of trust, but all of them cannot be classified as fiduciary. Information provided in discharge of a statutory requirement, or to obtain a job, or to get a license, cannot be considered to have been given in a fiduciary relationship.

In the instant matter, the information i.e. names, designation and branch of the employees/officers working in Karnataka State who are under suspension from the services of the bank and further who are issued with charge-sheet as on date has not been provided by the officers to Syndicate Bank and hence it cannot be said to held in a fiduciary capacity. Hence the exemption claimed under Section 8 (1) (e) is not at all applicable in this case. 
In view of the same, the contention of the PIO that the requisite information was exempted under Section 8(1)(e) of the RTI Act is rejected.  

Section 8(1)(h) of the RTI Act exempts disclosure of “information which would impede the process of investigation or apprehension or prosecution of offenders”.

Justice Ravindra Bhat has held in Bhagatsingh vs. CIC WP (c ) no. 3114/2007- 

“13. Access to information, under Section 3 of the Act, is the rule and exemptions under Section 8, the exception. Section 8 being a restriction on this fundamental right, must therefore is to be strictly construed. It should not be interpreted in manner as to shadow the very right itself. Under Section 8, exemption from releasing information is granted if it would impede the process of investigation or the prosecution of the offenders. It is apparent that the mere existence of an investigation process cannot be a ground for refusal of the information; the authority withholding information must show satisfactory reasons as to why the release of such information would hamper the investigation process. Such reasons should be germane, and the opinion of the process being hampered should be reasonable and based on some material. Sans this consideration, Section 8(1)(h) and other such provisions would become the haven for dodging demands for information.
In the instant case, the PIO has denied the information simply quoting Section 8(1)(h) of the RTI Act, 2005. However, he has failed to explain how such disclosure would actually be an impediment to the process of investigation or apprehension or prosecution of offenders, as laid down above by the High Court of Delhi. The denial of information by the PIO appears to be a mere blanket statement not supported by any cogent evidence or material on the basis of which it can be clearly demonstrated that such disclosure would in fact attract the exemption contained in Section 8(1)(h) of the RTI Act. The PIO has failed to discharge the burden placed upon him under Section 19(5) of the RTI Act to prove that the denial of information under Section 8(1)(h) of the RTI Act was justified. On this basis, the Commission rejects the contention of the PIO that the information sought was exempted under Section 8(1)(h) of the RTI Act.

Under Section 8 (1) (j) of the RTI Act, information which has been exempted is defined as:

“information which relates to personal information the disclosure of which has no relationship to any public activity or interest, or which would cause unwarranted invasion of the privacy of the individual unless the Central Public Information Officer or the State Public Information Officer or the appellate authority, as the case may be, is satisfied that the larger public interest justifies the disclosure of such information: …”

To qualify for the exemption under Section 8(1)(j) of the RTI Act, the information must satisfy the following criteria:

1. It must be personal information: Words in a law should normally be given the meaning given in common language. In common language, we would ascribe the adjective 'personal' to an attribute which applies to an individual and not to an institution or a Corporate. Therefore, it flows that 'personal' cannot be related to institutions, organisations or corporates. Hence Section 8(1)(j) of the RTI Act cannot be applied when the information concerns institutions, organisations or corporates.
2. The phrase 'disclosure of which has no relationship to any public activity or interest' means that the information must have been given in the course of a public activity. Various public authorities in performing their functions routinely ask for 'personal' information from citizens, and this is clearly a public activity. Public activities would typically include situations wherein a person applies for a job, or gives information about himself to a public authority as an employee, or asks for a permission, licence or authorization, or provides information in discharge of a statutory obligation.  

3. The disclosure of the information would lead to unwarranted invasion of the privacy of the individual. The State has no right to invade the privacy of an individual. There are some extraordinary situations where the State may be allowed to invade the privacy of a citizen. In those circumstances special provisions of the law apply usually with certain safeguards. Therefore where the State routinely obtains information from citizens, this information is in relationship to a public activity and will not be an intrusion on privacy. 

In the instant case, the information is personal information which is the result of a public activity, as working as a public servant. The work of public servants and consequences are not private matters and public certainly has a right to know if their work has not been found to be proper. 
Further, the PIO has relied on the decision of the Commission in Appeal No. CIC/AT/A/2006/00610 dated 26/02/2007 and in Appeal No. CIC/AT/A/2008/00437 dated 21/10/2008, which have been perused by this Commission. 
In Appeal No. CIC/AT/A/2006/00610 dated 26/02/2007, in para 10 it was observed that- “A perusal of the text of the queries made by the appellant to the CPIO leaves very little doubt that except for some of these all others are in the nature of questions asked to the public authority centered solely on a proceeding before the Tribunal and a certain disciplinary proceeding against the appellant. These queries are in the nature of eliciting response by way of explanations from the public authority. These did not qualify to be queries for information.” Further in para 12 & 13 it is mentioned that- “The other aspect is the nature of the information solicited by the appellant being personal to him. There is very little doubt that all the information which the appellant has solicited is in a personal matter, i.e. the disciplinary proceedings against him and the case before CAT, Chandigarh, in which he is opposed by the public authority. A disciplinary proceeding against an employee of the public authority invariably assumes the characteristics of an investigation. The proceeding itself is governed by the rules specific to it. In the sense that such proceedings are investigations, these do attract the exemption under Section 8(1)(h) of the RTI Act, which bars disclosure of information pertaining to any current investigation. I am also inclined to agree with the AA that all information requisitioned here by the appellant is personal to him and has no bearing on any public activity or public interest. In that sense it attracts the exemption under Section 8(1)(j).”

In Appeal No. CIC/AT/A/2008/00437 dated 21/10/2008, in para 3 it is mentioned that-“ the Appellant had sought (1) preliminary enquiry report of a committee dated 16/17.07.03 and (2) copy of the entire note file containing the notings and circumstances leading to the appellant’s suspension vide orders dated 07.03.05.” Further in para 5 it was stated that-“Since departmental enquiry is in the nature of ongoing investigation, it is covered by Section 8(1)(h) of the RTI Act. The only element which needs to be proved is whether the requested disclosure would impede the process of investigation. It has been the view of the Commission that such disclosures would impede the process of investigation insofar as these would affect the ability of the Enquiry Officer to conduct and regulate the extant departmental proceeding. It is also true that during any preliminary enquiry, a number of witnesses are examined and information is collected. Disclosure of this variety of information would undoubtedly bring out into the open its sources, which will be injurious to the interests of those who offer their assistance to the preliminary enquiry in the confidence that their identity would not be disclosed.”
In view of the abovesaid, it is apparent that the information sought in Appeal No. CIC/AT/A/2006/00610 did not qualify to be queries seeking information. Moreover the information sought was in the nature of a “questionnaire” related to a certain case before Central Administrative Tribunal, demanding explanations from the public authority. Further in Appeal No. CIC/AT/A/2008/00437 the Appellant had sought preliminary enquiry report and the entire file notings and circumstances leading to the appellant’s suspension for which the Commission ruled that since departmental enquiry is in the nature of ongoing investigation, it is covered by Section 8(1)(h) of the RTI Act. It was further mentioned that during any preliminary enquiry, a number of witnesses are examined and information is collected. Disclosure of this variety of information would undoubtedly bring out into the open its sources, which will be injurious to the interests of those who offer their assistance to the preliminary enquiry in the confidence that their identity would not be disclosed. However in the instant matter the information sought by the Appellant is names, designation and branch of the employees/officers working in Karnataka State who are under suspension from the services of the bank and further who are issued with charge-sheet as on date. The PIO has failed to explain how such disclosure would actually be an impediment to the process of prosecution. Hence the two decisions mentioned by the PIO are not relevant in the instant case. 
The information sought by the Appellant is regarding suspension or chargesheets issued to public servants. The suspension or chargesheets are issued in the course of Public Activity and this information cannot be considered to be unwarranted intrusion on the privacy of an individual. The PIO’s claim for exemption is not upheld by the Commission. 
The Appeal is allowed. The PIO is directed to provide the complete information to the Appellant before 10 September 2011
This decision is announced in open chamber.

Notice of this decision be given free of cost to the parties.

Any information in compliance with this Order will be provided free of cost as per Section 7(6) of RTI Act.  

Shailesh Gandhi

                                                                                       Information Commissioner

19 August 2011

(In any correspondence on this decision, mention the complete decision number.) (ved)
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